
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 31 October 2016
Please ask for : Democratic Services 

Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on Tuesday 20 September 2016.

4.  Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance (Pages 1 - 8)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  

5.  Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report (Pages 9 - 24)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  

6.  Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering 
and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests

(Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  

7.  Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA)

(Pages 29 - 60)

Report of the Senior Solicitor

8.  Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 (Pages 61 - 66)

Report of the Senior Solicitor

Public Document Pack



9.  External Audit Appointments

The Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer will report verbally at the 
meeting on the following:

(a)  Letter confirming the appointment of KPMG LLP to audit 
Wyre Council's accounts for 2017/18 

(Pages 67 - 78)

(b)  Consultation document on proposed work programme 
and scale of fees 2017/18 

(Pages 79 - 88)

10.  Time and date of next meeting

Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 6pm, in Committee Room 1.



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 8 November 2016 4 

 

Annual Review of Audit Committee’s Performance 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To consider CIPFA’s Self-A
[...]
n implemented.  
 

   
5.  Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 The self-assessment at Appendix 1 has been completed by the Head of 

Governance and ratified by the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer). 
Members will be asked to contribute to a discussion at the meeting with a 
view to ensuring the committee are still meeting the requirements of 
CIPFA’s ‘Self-Assessment of Good Practice’ and agree the areas that 
require attention highlighted in bold. 
 

 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the 
agreement of the improvement plan.  

Legal 
There are no specific legal implications arising from the 
agreement of the improvement plan. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

Page 2



report author telephone no. email date 

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk  20.10.2016 

 
    

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – CIPFA Self-Assessment of Good Practice 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/0811jb2 
 

  

Page 3

mailto:joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


CIPFA self-assessment of Good Practice – November 2016 
 

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments 

Audit committee purpose and 
governance 

   
 

1 Does the authority have a dedicated 
audit committee? 

   The Audit Committee has 
been in place since 
December 2005.  
 

2 Do
[...]
ttee and 
members more generally 
and this will continue to 
evolve over the next 12 
months.  

17 Is adequate secretariat and     

Page 7



administrative support to the 
committee provided? 
 

Effectiveness of the committee     

18 Has the committee obtained 
feedback on its performance from 
those interacting with the committee 
or relying on its work? 
 

   Feedback is sought 
annually from the External 
Auditor.  

19 Has the committee evaluated 
whether and how it is adding value to 
the organisation? 

   Members have completed 
a questionnaire in respect 
of their qualifications, 
specific knowledge and 
experience which may 
assist when adding value 
to the committee and/or 
the organsiation.  
 
Action: One-to-one 
meetings will be held 
with members to 
explore the 
questionnaires in more 
depth to identify any 
gaps in knowledge and 
skills with the view to 
developing a training 
and development action 
plan. Meetings will be 
scheduled for early 
January 2017.  
 

20 Does the committee have an action 
plan to improve any areas of 
weakness? 

   Actions contained within 
this checklist are 
highlighted in bold and 
will be implemented prior 
to the next annual review.  

 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/0811jb2 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 8 November 2016 5 

 

Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review progress in relation to Internal Audit and Risk Management 

and consider progress against the action plan resulting from the 2015/16 
Annual Governance Statement.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the Council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound 
system of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to note the progress reports attached at Appendices 
1, 2, and 3. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Audit Com
[...]
ications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 19/10/2016 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Appendix 2 – Risk Management Progress Report 
 
Appendix 3 – Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 - Action Plan update 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/0811jb1 

Page 11



Appendix 1 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – MAY 2016 to OCTOBER 2016 

 

THE AUDIT PLAN AND DELIVERY 

 
The Internal Audit and Risk Management Section is responsible to the Head of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) for carrying out a continuous examination of the 
accounting, financial and other operations of the Council in accordance with Section 
151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.  The latter states that “the relevant body shall be responsible for ensuring 
that the financial management of the body is adequate and effective and that 
the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk.” 
 
Members of the Audit Committee should note that copies of internal audit reports are 
published on the Council’s Intranet.  Access to the supporting files is available to 
members of the Audit Committee on request.  The table overleaf summarises audit 
work performed since the last progress report in May 2016. 
 
Wyre Council attends the Lancashire District Council’s Audit Group and continues to 
participate in the Cabinets Office National Fraud Initiative data sharing exercise. The 
Council also works closely with the Association of Local Authorities Ris
[...]
 of all working age 
claimants transferred to the CTS scheme 
from Council Tax Benefit in 2013 has not 
been completed; and 

 The sample checks made to new 
applications and changes in circumstance 
are limited.  

 

Council Tax Debt 
Recovery – New 

Final 
Report 

0 1 2 0 0 Good Areas have been identified where improvements 
could be made to strengthen the control 
environment, namely; 

P
age 13



TITLE STATUS 
RECOMMENDATIONS – 
PRIORITY RANKINGS AUDIT 

OPINION 
Summary 

  1 2 3 4 5 

workflow process Issued 

 Cases allocated to the workflow category 
are only reported to one officer;   

 Review dates are not recorded in all 
instances for liability orders recorded as 
‘pending’; and 

 Documented procedure notes have not 
been cascaded to staff or training provided 
on the development / administration of the 
system. 

 

Compliance with the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

1 2 5 0 0 Fair Areas have been identified where improvements 
could be made to strengthen the control 
environment, namely; 

 Reference to the community trigger 
procedure has not been included on the 
ASB website page;  

 The appeal procedure does not make any 
reference to the Ombudsman or the 
Independent Police Complaints 
Commission; 

 The Community Safety data sharing 
agreement is not published on the council 
website;  

 External agencies do not always using 
secure methods of sending sensitive data 
into the Council, for example GCSX email 
address or encryption;  

 Access to paper files are not restricted and 
retention periods for both paper and 
electronic files are not documented;    

 ASB complaints recorded on the CRM 
system are not delivered to the Pollution 

P
age 14



TITLE STATUS 
RECOMMENDATIONS – 
PRIORITY RANKINGS AUDIT 

OPINION 
Summary 

  1 2 3 4 5 

Team in all instances;  

 Internal procedures for noise complaints 
are not adhered to; and  

 An ASB policy has not been developed 
detailing the proces
[...]
been 
completed and a draft 
report will be issued 
shortly.  
Testing identified that 
there are weaknesses in 
of these areas and 
actions will be sought to 
address these 
weaknesses.  
 
This will be addressed 
once the report has been 
finalised. Reference has 
been made to this in the 
report.  
 
Prior to the departure of 
the Procurement Officer, 
manual reconciliations 
were being carried out to 
compile the contract 

P
age 23



Governance 
Issues 

Risk 
Rating 

Year 
relating to 

Finding / Actions Responsible 
Officer 

Position at October 
2016 

register. The review 
identified that this is not a 
complete document. 
There is currently no 
procurement officer and a 
recruitment exercise is in 
progress. In the interim 
period, support is being 
obtained from the 
Lancaster City Council 
Procurement Manager.  
 
Currently the Legal Team 
are reviewing the 
contracts register on a 
monthly basis to ensure it 
is kept up to date.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/0811jb1 

P
age 24



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 8 November 2016 6 

 

Annual Review of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies – Anti-Fraud, Corruption 
and Bribery, Whistleblowing, Anti-Money Laundering and Gifts and Hospitality 

and Registering Interests 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely: 

 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery; 

 Anti-Money Laundering; 

 Whistleblowing; and 

 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the Council has arrangements in place 
that are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the 
conduct of its business. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above 
which are published on the Council’s intranet. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the 
following polic
[...]
t author telephone no. email date 

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk  24.10.2016 

 
    

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
List of appendices 
 
None 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/16/0811jb3 

Page 27

mailto:joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Senior Solicitor Audit Committee 8 November 2016 7 

 

Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered at the 

Audit Committee in November 2015. 
 

 1.2 To perform the annual review of the Council’s Policy. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Evidence that the Council complies with current legislation. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to note that there have been no authorisations 
granted for directed surveillance or covert human intelligence source 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

 3.2 Members are requested to agree the revised RIPA policy attached at 
Appendix A which reflects the recommendations made by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners, following an inspection of the Council’s 
policy, procedures and operations on 4th November 2015. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications 
data under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000.  These rules set high standards for all public authorities that use 
these powers to undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure 
they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst 
protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 4.2 From 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (the Act) 
became effective. It introduced a more restrictive approach to the use of 
RIPA by local authorities by limiting the use of direct authorisations to 
serious crimes, i.e. those crimes punishable by a maximum custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more or those constituting an offence of selling 
alcohol or tobacco to children. The application must also have judicial 
approval by a magistrate before an authorisation takes effect and the 
magistrate needs to be satisfied that there are reasonable grounds for 
believing that the requirements of RIPA are met.  
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Home Office Code of Practice requires a number of best working 
practices to be adopted by all public authorities, including:  
 

 An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is 
being used consistently and in accordance with the Council’s 
policy; and 
 

 An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for 
purpose. 

 
 5.2 There is a requirement for the Council to nominate a Senior Responsible 

Officer, who will be responsible for: 
 

 The integrity of the RIPA process in place within the Council to 
authorise surveillance and the covert use of human intelligence 
source (CHIS); 
 

 Compliance with the legislation and codes of practice; 
 

 Engagement with the Commissioners and inspectors when they 
conduct their inspections; and 
 

 Overseeing the implementation of any post inspection action plan 
recommended by the Commissioner. 

 
 5.3 There is also a requirement to have a Senior Responsible Officer who 

oversees the competence of Authorising Officers and the processes in 
use in the authority. Both of these roles are allocated to the Senior 
Solicitor. 
 

 5.4 There has been no use of RIPA since the last report in November 2015. 
 

 5.5 
 
 
 
 
 

The Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) oversees the use of 
covert surveillance by local authorities by carrying out three yearly 
inspections. The Council’s most recent inspection took place on the 4 
November 2015, during which the Inspector reviewed the Council’s policy 
and guidance material. He also met with a number of Council officers, 
including the Authorising Officers and Chief Executive. 

Page 30



 
5.6 
 
 

 
Following the inspection, the Inspector issued a report which concluded 
that the Council’s policy and guidance regime was of a good standard 
and that the training carried out by the officers was appropriate. His only 
recommendation was for the Council to expand the paragraph in the 
Council’s policy relating to the use of social network sites and the internet 
and in particular to explain how such use might meet the criteria for 
authorisation as a covert human intelligence source or as directed 
surveillance.  
 

 5.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.8 

In light of the Inspector’s recommendations, paragraph 11 of the 
Council’s policy at Appendix A has been updated and the amendments 
are highlighted for members’ attention via the use of ‘track changes’. A 
flowchart has also been added at Appendix 10 of the policy to assist 
officers when deciding whether a RIPA directed surveillance authorisation 
is required. 
 
Since the inspection, the two Authorising Officers, Philippa Davies and 
Michael Ryan have left the Council and the three newly appointed 
Service Directors have been appointed as Authorising Officers under 
RIPA (Marianne Hesketh, Mark Billington and Mark Broadhurst) All three 
have received RIPA training since their appointment. Appendix 2 of the 
policy has therefore been amended to reflect this change. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications associated with 
the changes.  Training for staff, to ensure that they are 
kept up to date with good enforcement practices and 
revisions to RIPA, will be met from existing budgets. 

Legal 
The approval of the recommendation will ensure that the 
statutory requirements have been complied with. 

 
Other risks / implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the r
[...]
ity Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice. 

Audit fee Our fee for 2015/16 was £48,662, excluding VAT. This was a reduction of around 25% on the fee for 2014/15, and in line with the 
planned fee for 2015/16. Further detail is contained in Appendix 2.

P
age 63



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This appendix summarises 
the reports we issued since 
our last Annual Audit Letter.

These reports can be 
accessed via the Audit 
Committee pages on the 
Authority’s website at 
www.wyre.gov.uk. 

Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
Appendices

2016

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

The External Audit Plan set out our approach to the 
audit of the Authority’s financial statements and to 
work to support the VFM conclusion. 

External Audit Plan (March 2016)

The Audit Fee Letter set out the proposed audit 
work and draft fee for the 2016/17 financial year. 

Audit Fee Letter (April 2016)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on 
the financial statements along with our VFM 
conclusion and our certificate.

Auditor’s Report (September 2016)

This report summarised the outcome of our 
certification work on the Authority’s 2014/15 grants 
and returns.

Certification of Grants and Returns           
(January 2016)

The Report to Those Charged with Governance 
summarised the results of our audit work for 
2015/16 including key issues and recommendations 
raised as a result of our observations.

We also provided the mandatory declarations 
required under auditing standards as part of this 
report.

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(September 2016)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 
results of our audit for 2015/16.

Annual Audit Letter (October 2016)

P
age 64



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees 
for the 2015/16 audit.

To ensure transparency about the extent of our fee relationship with 
the Authority we have summarised below the outturn against the 
2015/16 planned audit fee.

External audit

Our final fee for the 2015/16 audit of the Authority was £48,662, 
which is in line with the planned fee. 

Certification of grants and returns

Under our terms of engagement with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments we undertake prescribed work in order to certify the 
Authority’s housing benefit grant claim. This certification work is still 
ongoing. The final fee will be confirmed through our reporting on the 
outcome of that work in January 2017.

Appendix 2: Audit fees
Appendices

P
age 65



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

P
age 66

hholdich_5
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/16/0811 Item 8



  

   
  22 September 2016 

 

 

Clare James 
Chief Financial Officer 
Wyre Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Breck Road 
Poulton Le Fylde 
FY6 7PU 
 

     

    Email auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk 

    

  

 
 

 Dear Ms James 

Wyre Borough Council - confirmation of auditor appointment for 2017/18 

I am writing to confirm the appointment of KPMG LLP to audit the accounts of Wyre 
Borough Council for 2017/18.  

This is an extension of the appointment made under section 3 of th
[...]
xclude value added tax (VAT), which will be charged at the 

prevailing rate of 20 per cent on all work done. 
 

  

Page 87

http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-and-certification-fees/201516-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/


Consultation on 2017/18 work programme and scale fees  
 

Public Sector Audit Appointments  Page | 8 
 

Next steps 

40 PSAA has a statutory duty to prescribe scales of fees for the audit of accounts. Before 

prescribing scales of fees, we are required to consult relevant representative organisations.  

41 We welcome comments from audited bodies and stakeholders on the proposals 

contained in this document. The consultation will close on Thursday 12 January 2017. 

Please send comments by email to:  

 workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk 

42 Following responses to this consultation, the PSAA Board will approve the final 2017/18 

work programme and scales of fees for publication in late March 2017.  

43 If you have comments or complaints about the way this consultation has been 

conducted, these should be sent by email to generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk. 

 
 

Page 88

mailto:workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk
lmilnes_13
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/16/0811cj2


	Agenda
	4 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance
	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests
	7 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 6

	9a Letter confirming the appointment of KPMG LLP to audit Wyre Council's accounts for 2017/18
	9b Consultation document on proposed work programme and scale of fees 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
8 November 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:

Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton
Councillor Ballard
Councillor Balmain
Councillor Collinson
Councillor Fail 
Councillor Greenhough

Councillor Holden
Councillor Ingham
Councillor McKay
Councillor Moon
Councillor A Turner
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillor Barrowclough and M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor.

Officers present: 

C James – Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)
J Billington – Head of Governance
K McLellan – Senior Auditor
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: A Smith – Director at KPMG, External Auditors, Councillor I 
Amos and R Saunders – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

Members of the public present: None.

27 Declarations of interest 

None.

28 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 20 September 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record. 



29 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s performance.

The Head of Governance explained how the annual review process was 
carried out and highlighted the issues identified and the comments included in 
the self-assessment form, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, which she 
and the Head of Finance had completed. She highlighted, in particular, the 
proposed actions on Audit Committee periodic reports to Council (paragraph 
2) and (paragraph 19), on how members of the committee added value to the 
organisation.

 RESOLVED:  

(1) That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the 
comments made by the Head of Governance be noted.

(2) That the responses and comments made in the completed self-
assessment of good practice form, attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report, be endorsed, and the following proposed actions be approved:-

(a) That Audit Committee attendance figures would no longer be 
included in the future periodic reports to full council, but that the 
position would be reviewed annually.

(b) That the Head of Governance would arrange one-to-one meetings 
with members of the Audit Committee in early January 2017, to 
explore the issues identified in the questionnaires in more detail, to 
help identify any gaps in the knowledge and skills of Members, with 
a view to developing a training and development action plan.

30 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a progress report on 
Internal Audit and Risk Management activity.

The Senior Auditor introduced the report, informing members on progress on 
the delivery of the Internal Audit Work Plan (Appendix 1), the Risk 
Management Progress Report (Appendix 2) and the update as the Action 
Plan as the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 (Appendix 3).

Members were taken through audit work performed from May to October 
2016 set out in Appendix 1. It was confirmed that all terms of references and 
final reports were on the intranet. The Senior Auditor said in response to 
questions that although the audit of compliance with the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act had identified a number of areas where improvements 
were needed, there were already some controls in place and the overall 
opinion of current practice was “fair”.



Further to the information on risk management set out in Appendix 2, when 
the Corporate Management Team had undertaken its six monthly review of 
strategic risks on 20 October, it had added just one new risk to the register – 
relating to the possible impact on Wyre Services of the County Council’s 
funding crisis.

The Head of Governance confirmed that there were no anticipated significant 
financial implications arising from the action plan.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Risk Management Progress 
Reports be noted.

31 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies - Anti Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering and 
Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual 
Review Of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies – Anti Fraud, Corruption and 
Bribery, Whistle Blowing, Anti Money Laundering And Gifts And Hospitality 
and Registering Interests.

The Head of Governance highlighted the proposed amendments to the 
policies listed in Section 5 of the report.

KPMG confirmed that their role would be to raise recommendations and bring 
any significant concerns to the Audit Committees attention.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the revised versions of the following policy documents including 
the amendments set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report of the 
Head of Finance, be approved: Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery 
Policy, Whistleblowing Policy, Anti-Money Laundering Policy; Gifts and 
Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy, all of which could be 
viewed by Councillors and officers, on the Council’s intranet.

2. That in future, when each policy review reports were to be considered 
by the Audit Committee, a link to the relevant report would be sent 
separately to Members when the Audit Committee Agenda was 
published, for ease of access on the internet.

32 Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

The Senior Solicitor submitted a report outlining the authority’s use of RIPA 
since it had last been considered at the Audit Committee in November 2015, 
to enable the committee to perform the required annual review of the 
Council’s Policy.

The Head of Governance informed Members that there had been no Council 
RIPA investigations since the last report. She informed Members that The 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners, which was responsible for overseeing 



the use of covert surveillance by local authorities, had carried out their last 
three yearly inspection on 4 November 2015. Following the inspection, the 
Inspector had issued a report which had concluded that the Council’s policy 
and guidance regime was of a good standard and that the training carried out 
by the officers was appropriate. The only recommendation from the Inspector 
was that the Council expand the paragraph in the Council’s policy relating to 
the use of social network sites and the internet, in particular, to explain how 
such use might meet the criteria for authorisation as a covert human 
intelligence source or as directed surveillance.

Members observed that the flowchart, referred to in paragraph 5.7 of the 
report was not attached. The Head of Governance said she would email this 
out to members following the meeting. (This was sent out on Monday 14 
November 2016). 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the fact that there had been no authorisations granted for directed 
surveillance, or covert human intelligence source under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 since November 2015, be noted.

2. That the revised RIPA policy attached as Appendix A to the report of 
the Senior Solicitor, which reflected the recommendations made by the 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners, following an inspection of the 
Council’s policy, procedures and operations on 4 November 2015, be 
approved.

33 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a copy of the Annual 
Audit Letter 2015/16 prepared by the Council’s external auditors KPMG.

The Council’s External Auditor (KPMG) introduced the report and summarised 
key findings from the 2015/16 audit of Wyre Council.

The report reiterated that the Authority had proper arrangements in place for 
securing financial resilience and challenging how it secured economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

The External Auditor explained that their final fee for the 2015/16 audit of the 
Authority was £48,662 excluding VAT, this being a reduction of around 25% 
on the fee for 2014/15, and in line with the planned fee for 2015/16. Under the 
terms of their engagement with Public Sector Audit Appointments, they 
undertook prescribed work in order to certify the Authority’s housing benefit 
grant claim. He explained that this certification work was still ongoing and the 
final fee will be confirmed when they report on the outcome of that work in 
January 2017. 

RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 from the External 
Auditor’s (KPMG), be accepted and published on the Council’s website.



34 External Audit Appointments 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a letter dated 22 
September 2016, received from the Public Sector Audit Appointments Chief 
Officer, which confirmed that KPMG LLP had been appointed to audit the 
Council’s accounts for 2017/18, as an extension of the current arrangement. 
The letter also referred to the implementation of changes to the process for 
the appointment of auditors from 2018/19.

The Head of Finance explained, in broad terms, the two options that would be 
available to the Council. Essentially, the Council could either choose to 
participate in a national scheme, to be administered on a regional basis, 
under which one of the four largest auditing firms undertaking public sector 
work in the UK would be allocated to act as Wyre’s external auditor for a 
specified period. Alternatively, the Council could undertake its own 
procurement process, possibly with a selected group of other Council’s. The 
first option would be much simpler and should provide a consistent approach, 
economies of scale, and, hopefully, cost savings, but would not allow the 
Council to choose its preferred auditor. The second option would allow more 
flexibility, but would be much more resource intensive and potentially more 
risky. At the moment, the first option seemed to be the preferred approach for 
Wyre. A report will be submitted to Council in January setting out the councils 
options.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the confirmation of auditor appointment for 2017/18 letter be 
noted.

2. That the intention of the Head of Finance to submit a report to the 
council meeting on the 19 January, on the future method of appointing 
the Council’s External Auditor, be noted.

35 Consultation document on proposed work programme and scale of fees 
2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a consultation document 
on the proposed work programme and scales of fees for 2017/18, for local 
government bodies.

RESOLVED: that the proposed work programme and scale of fees for 
2017/18, be noted.

36 Time and date of next meeting 

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 6pm in Committee Room 
1.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.04 pm.

Date of Publication: Tuesday 22 November 2016


